
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 4 May 2020 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Skype Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr G Farquhar 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live and subsequent broadcast of the Skype 
meeting at: 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4525&Ver=4 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Democratic Services or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

24 April 2020 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=289&MId=4525&Ver=4


 

 tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

mailto:tanya.coulter@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings 5 - 8 

 In response to the Government’s guidance to limit the spread of 
Coronavirus and restrictions around the gathering of more than two people, 
the following items of business will be conducted as virtual hearings in 
accordance with Government Regulations and Article 16 of the Council’s 
Constitution. This approach has been taken to ensure the Council is 
compliant with the current restrictions and is not putting participants and 
members of the public at risk. 
 
A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee is included with the agenda sheet for this 
meeting. 
 
  
 

 

5.   Objection to Temporary Event Notices – 9 - 38 

 The Licensing Authority has received three Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) to permit the supply of alcohol, off the premises, by way of delivery 
through internet/telephone orders. 
Dorset Police have submitted an objection notice against all three notices 
on the grounds that they believe the licensing objectives will be undermined 
if granted. 
Copies of the TENs are attached at Appendix 1. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol
[...]
enda Item 4



11. Following representations, the parties will be given the opportunity to sum up. Party who 
spoke first to go last.  The hearing will then conclude. 
 

12. Members will deliberate in private with the clerk and legal representative as appropriate 
present. 
 

13. The decision will be taken by the Committee and notification of the decision will be given 
within the period of five working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the 
hearing was held in accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include 
information about the right of appeal as appropriate. 
 

14. The Legal Advisor will advise the parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

 
General points 
 

 The hearing may be adjourned at any time at the discretion of the Members  

 Members may amend the procedure at any time if they consider it to be in the public interest 
or in the interest of a fair hearing  

 The Sub Committee may decide to conduct all or part of a hearing in non public session where 
it considers the public interest in doing so, outweighs the public interest in the hearing.  

 The Chair may exclude any person from a hearing for being disruptive. 

 Meetings of the Licensing Committee in public session are recorded by the Council for live 
and subsequent broadcast on its website.  

 The hearing will take the form of a discussion. 

 Only persons (or their representatives) who have made an application, are subject to an 
application or have submitted a written representation to the Licensing Authority under the 
relevant Act are permitted to speak at the hearing. 

 Any further information to support an application or a representation must be submitted at 
least 5 working days prior to the Hearing. Any submissions submitted less than 24 hours 
before the hearing must be agreed by all parties at the Hearing, before it can be considered 

 If a party has informed the Authority that he does not int
[...]
 may observe but will not take part in the decision 
making). 

 Notification of the Sub Committee’s decision will be given within the period of five 
working days beginning with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held in 
accordance with the regulations. The notification of decision will include information 
about the right of appeal as appropriate. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Objection to Temporary Event Notices –  

Drinks 2 Doors/J&A Drinks Ltd 

Meeting date  4 May 2020 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Licensing Authority has received three Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) to permit the supply of alcohol, off the premises, by 
way of delivery through internet/telephone orders. 

Dorset Police have submitted an objection notice against all three 
notices on the grounds that they believe the licensing objectives will 
be undermined if granted. 

Copies of the TENs are attached at Appendix 1. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Members consider the objection notice by Dorset Police to the 
TENs on the grounds that they are satisfied that allowing the 
premises to be used in accordance with the notices would 
undermine the crime prevention objective. 

Having regard to the objection notice Members must decide 
whether to give the premises user a counter notice, if they 
consider it necessary for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective to do so, or provide notice of their 
decision not to issue a counter notice. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The three notices are required to permit off sales of alcohol (for 
delivery to customers) on the following dates between the hours of 
09:00 and 21:00 each day: 

Wednesday 6th May 2020 to Sunday 10th May 2020 

Wednesday 13th May 2020 to Sunday 17th May 2020 

Wednesday 20th May 2020 to Sunday 24th May 2020 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Lewis Allison – Tourism, Leisure and Communities 

Corporate Director  Kaye Ryan – Environment and Community 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Throop  

Classification  For Decision 
Title:  

Background 

1. The premises user had been providing an alcohol delivery service since 
restrictions were imposed by Government due to the current Co-Vid19 crisis 
incorrectly, under the assumption this could be done under HMCR’s Alcohol 
Wholesaler Registration Scheme.  https://www.gov.uk/guidance/the-alcohol-
wholesaler-registration-scheme-awrs  

2. Dorset Police notified the Licensing Authority of the alcohol delivery service on 
20th April 2020. Mrs Rogers identified the operator and on the same day 
contacted them. When they were notified of their error the operators immediately 
ceased  trading and took action to remedy the situation by way of submitting an 
application for a Premises Licence and the three TENs to cover the consultation 
period. 

3. The premises user submitted an Alcohol Management Plan and driver’s training 
sheet to Dorset Police to try and alleviate their concerns by way of mediation.  
Dorset Police confirmed that their objection notice should remain.  A copy of the 
Alcohol Management Plan and driver training sheet is attached at Appendix 3. 

Issues 

4. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters:- 

 The objection notice made by Dorset Police attached at Appendix 2. 

 The submissions made by or on behalf of the Premises User. 

 If the event were to take place would it would undermine the crime 
prevention objective. 

 The Licensing Act 2003, Regulations, Guidance and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Options Appraisal 

5. Dorset Police may withdraw their objection notice at any stage if the proposed 
Premises User agrees to modify the proposal to meet their concerns. 

6. The Licensing Authority may issue a counter notice if they consider this 
necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective. 

7. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court by both the Premises User if 
the Licensing Authority issue a counter notice and by Dorset Police if the 
Licensing Authority does not issue such a counter notice. 

10

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/the-alcohol-wholesaler-registration-scheme-awrs
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/the-alcohol-wholesaler-registration-scheme-awrs


8. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the 
end of the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to 
speak.  Members must give full reasons for their decision. 

Summary of financial implications 

9. An appeal may be made against the decision of Members by the premises user 
or Dorset Police to the Magistrates’ Court which could have a financial impact on 
the Council. 

Summary of legal implications 

10.  Following the outcome of the hearing, all parties have the right to appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed against. 

11. No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the 
event period specified in the TEN begins. 

Summary of human resources implications 

12. N/A 

Summary of sustainability impact 

13. N/A 

Summary of public health implications 

14. N/A 

Summary of equality implications 

15. N/A 

Summary of risk assessment 

16. N/A 

Background papers 

Section 182 Guidance 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment

_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_

2003__April_2018_.pdf  

Appendices   

1 – Temporary Event Notices (x3) 

2 – Objection Notice from Dorset Police 

3 – Alcohol Management Plan and Driver Training Sheet  

11

https://assets.p
[...]
lid premises licence, despite there being a personal licence holder 
working with your business. We are also concerned that the safeguards proposed are insufficient to 
safeguard against proxy-sales. 
 
Dorset Police wish to object to the TEN’s for 4-9 May 2020, 11-16 May 2020 and 18-23 May 2020 due to 
concerns that we have that the licensing objective of preventing crime and disorder will not be upheld. 
We are concerned that this new business is being created to profiteer from the Covid-19 situation and 
there is a significant risk that alcohol will be purchased by minors and due to the business being 
previously operated without a valid premises licence we do not have confidence in the applicant being 
able to uphold all 4 licensing objectives, the most pertinent being the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
We intend to produce evidence available on social media together with details of intelligence that has 
been passed to us by members of the public. 
In addition, we await an indication from the Licensing Authority as to the action being proposed to be 
taken in respect of the established business that has been operating for some time without a valid 
premises licence. We will produce these details as part of our evidence at the hearing. 
 
Regards, 
 
Gareth Gosling 2551 
Sergeant 
 
Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
Territorial Policing Prevention Department | Bournemouth Police Station, Dorset Police 
E: gareth.gosling@dorset.pnn.police.uk |  

 
 
 

31

mailto:gareth.gosling@dorset.pnn.police.uk
http://dpintranet/Command%20Areas/Operational%20Support%20Command/Operational%20Support/DAHRT/Lists/Reporting%20Licensing%20Issue/NewForm.aspx?Source=http%3A%2F%2Fdpintranet%2FCommand%2520Areas%2FOperational%2520Support%2520Command%2FOperational%2520Support%2FDAHRT%2FLists%2FReporting%2520Licensing%2520Issue%2FAllItems%2Easpx&RootFolder=


This page is intentionally left blank

32



 

 

J&A Drinks LTD t/a Drinks 2 Doors 

AMP 

Alcohol Management Plan  


[...]
 are unsure of the age of the consumer, we will require you 

to check the age. Only ID with photo is acceptable. (Drivers licence, Passport or ID with 

hologram sticker) Ask for DOB (over 18) and check photo 

- If in doubt, DO NOT leave the delivery 

- If you cannot deliver, please fill in the refusal (no deliver) book, with why? 

- DO NOT LEAVE DELIVERY UNLESS YOU HAVE SEEN THE CUSTOMER 

- If the customer is seriously intoxicated, DO NOT leave the delivery with them, return to 

warehouse and inform a manager immediately, who will deal with the situation.  

- If the customer becomes abusive, DO NOT put yourself in danger- call the manager, who will 

inform the police  

It is a criminal offence to sell alcohol to minors or intoxicated people and please be aware, 

that failure to adhere to the above will result in Drinks 2 Doors being fined and you will be dismissed 

from the company.  

Name  

Sign 

Date 

37



This page is intentionally left blank

38


	Agenda
	4 Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings
	5 Objection to Temporary Event Notices –
	Enc 1 TEN 1_Redacted
	Enc 1 TEN 2_Redacted
	Enc 1 TEN 3_Redacted
	Enc. 2 - Objection Notice
	Enc. 3(i) - Alcohol Management Plan
	Enc. 3(ii) Driver Training Sheet






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 04 May 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr D A Flagg – Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr D Kelsey 
 

 
131. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Flagg be elected Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

132. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies received on this occasion. 
 

133. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations received on this occasion. 
 

134. Objection to Temporary Event Notices –  
 
The Chairman explained the protocol detailing the procedures of the 
meeting, as attached to the Agenda and asked that it be agreed.  All 
participating parties agreed the procedure. 
 
Attendance:  
From BCP Council:  
Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer  
Linda Cole – Senior Solicitor  
Nicky Hooley – Clerk - Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer  
On behalf of the Applicant: 
Marianne Brown, Applicant’s Agent 

Anthony Horton, Applicant 

On behalf of Dorset Police:  
Sergeant Gareth Gosling – Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
The Sub-Committee were asked to consider three Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) to permit the supply of alcohol, off the premises, by way of 
delivery through internet/telephone orders. Dorset Police have submitted an 
objection notice against all three notices on the grounds that they believe 
the licensing objectives will be undermined if granted. 



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
04 May 2020 

 
Councillors were advised that there was an error in the report, and that 
where it stated that a ‘Regulation’ for crime prevention… it should be 
replaced with an ‘objective’. 
Ms Brown and Mr Horton addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 
premises/applicant. 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of 
Dorset Police. 
The Sub-Committee asked various questions of all parties present at the 
Hearing. All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of one 
another. All parties were then able to sum up before the Sub-Committee 
retired to make its decision.  
 
Right of Appeal  
The Legal Advisor reported that all parties to the application have the right 
to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the Applicant is notified by the Licensing Authority of 
this decision in writing.  Any appeal has to be made at least 5 days before 
the event commences. 
 
It was RESOLVED to allow the licensable activities to go ahead as 
stated in each of the Temporary Event Notices (TENS) because if 
managed in accordance with the application such activities should 
not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
However even though the Sub-Committee is aware they cannot add 
any conditions to the TENs applied for, there is an expectation that 
they run their drinks delivery business in accordance with the Alcohol 
Management Plan attached as part of the applications. 
In addition, the sub-committee would expect the business to adhere to 
the following suggestions: 
 
a) The delivery driver to check, on delivery of alcohol that the 

recipient’s payment card is the same payment card that was used 
to pay for the alcohol; 

b) The delivery driver to make their assessment of whether the 
recipient is intoxicated before the alcohol is left in reach of the 
recipient, taking into account the 2m social distancing measures 
contained in Government Guidance; 

c) To reconsider high volume orders made specifically for onward 
delivery at this time, as there are safeguarding concerns in this 
current climate relating to social distancing; and 

d) To be mindful of any further alcohol marketing on social media. 
The sub-committee did not think the recent Grey Goose for 
sharing competition was appropriate. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


